
 

 

When telephoning, please ask for: Democratic Services 
Direct dial  0115 914 8511 
Email  democraticservices@rushcliffe.gov.uk 
 
Our reference:  
Your reference: 
Date: Wednesday, 4 June 2025 

 
 
To all Members of the Planning Committee 
 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
A Meeting of the Planning Committee will be held on Thursday, 12 June 2025 at 
6.00 pm in the Council Chamber, Rushcliffe Arena, Rugby Road, West 
Bridgford to consider the following items of business. 
 
This meeting will be accessible and open to the public via the live stream on  
YouTube and viewed via the link: https://www.youtube.com/user/RushcliffeBC 
Please be aware that until the meeting starts the live stream video will not be  
showing on the home page. For this reason, please keep refreshing the home  
page until you see the video appear. 
 
Yours sincerely 

 
Sara Pregon 
Monitoring Officer   
 

AGENDA 

 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence and Substitute Members  
 

2.   Declarations of Interest  
 

 Link to further information in the Council’s Constitution 
 

3.   Minutes of the Meeting held on 15 May 2025 (Pages 1 - 4) 
 

4.   Planning Applications (Pages 5 - 54) 
 

 The report of the Director – Development and Economic Growth 
 

5.   Planning Appeals (Pages 55 - 56) 
 

 The report of the Director – Development and Economic Growth 
 

 
 
 
 

https://www.youtube.com/user/RushcliffeBC
https://www.rushcliffe.gov.uk/about-us/about-the-council/policies-strategies-and-other-documents/accessible-documents/council-constitution/#Councillor%20Code%20of%20Conduct


 

 

 
 
 
 
Membership  
 
Chair: Councillor R Walker  
Vice-Chair: Councillor A Edyvean 
Councillors: T Birch, A Brown, S Calvert, J Chaplain, S Ellis, S Mallender, 
D Mason, C Thomas and T Wells 
 

Meeting Room Guidance 

 
Fire Alarm Evacuation:  in the event of an alarm sounding please evacuate the 
building using the nearest fire exit, normally through the Council Chamber.  You 
should assemble at the far side of the plaza outside the main entrance to the 
building. 
 
Toilets: are located to the rear of the building near the lift and stairs to the first 
floor. 
 
Mobile Phones: For the benefit of others please ensure that your mobile phone is 
switched off whilst you are in the meeting.   
 
Microphones:  When you are invited to speak please press the button on your 
microphone, a red light will appear on the stem.  Please ensure that you switch 
this off after you have spoken.   
 

Recording at Meetings 

 
National legislation permits filming and recording by anyone attending a meeting. 
This is not within the Council’s control.  
 
Rushcliffe Borough Council is committed to being open and transparent in its 
decision making.  As such, the Council will undertake audio recording of meetings 
which are open to the public, except where it is resolved that the public be 
excluded, as the information being discussed is confidential or otherwise exempt 
 
 



 

 

 
 

 
MINUTES 

OF THE MEETING OF THE 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 

THURSDAY, 15 MAY 2025 
Held at 6.00 pm in the Council Chamber, Rushcliffe Arena, Rugby Road, West 

Bridgford 
and live streamed on Rushcliffe Borough Council’s YouTube channel 

 
PRESENT: 

 Councillors R Butler (Chair), R Walker (Vice-Chair), S Calvert, J Chaplain, 
S Ellis, E Georgiou, S Mallender, D Mason, H Parekh, C Thomas and T Wells 

 
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 A Cullen Planning Manager – Development 
 P Langton Senior Planning Officer 
 T Pettit Landscape Officer 
 A Walker Borough Solicitor 
 E Richardson Democratic Services Officer 
 
 APOLOGIES: 

Councillor A Edyvean 
  
  

 
30 Declarations of Interest 

 
 Councillor R Walker declared a non-pecuniary interest as Ward Councillor for 

application 24/00388/CMA and would remove himself from the debate and not 
vote for this item. 
 
Councillors H Parekh and S Mallender arrived after the start of discussion for 
application 25/00025/TPO and did not take part in the debate and did not vote 
for this item. 
 

31 Minutes of the Meeting held on 13 February 2025 
 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 13 February 2025 were agreed as a true 
record and were signed by the Chair. 
 

32 Planning Applications 
 

 The Committee considered the written report of the Director – Development 
and Economic Growth relating to the following applications, which had been 
circulated previously. 
 
32.1    25/00025/TPO - To the Upper Broughton No.1 Tree Preservation 

Order 2025 - The New House, Station Road, Upper Broughton 
 
 

page 1

Agenda Item 3



 

 

Updates  
 
In accordance with the Council’s Public Speaking Protocol for Planning 
Committee, Mrs C Wilson (Objector) addressed the Committee.  
 
DECISION  
 
THE UPPER BROUGHTON NO.1 TREE PRESERVATION ORDER 2025 BE 
CONFIRMED FOR THE SPECIFIED REASONS SET OUT IN THE REPORT 
PUBLISHED WITH THE AGENDA 
 
Councillor R Walker removed himself from the Committee and did not 
contribute to the discussion or vote on the following application. 
 
32.2    24/00388/CMA – Extraction, processing, sale and distribution of 

sand and gravel, and subsequent restoration together with the 
necessary highway and access improvements - Land Off Green 
Street, Mill Hill And Land At Barton In Fabis Off Chestnut Lane 

 
Updates 
 
Additional representations were received after the agenda was published and 
this was circulated to the Committee before the meeting. 
 
In accordance with the Council’s Public Speaking Protocol for Planning 
Committee, Mr J Coles (Objector) and Councillor R Walker (Ward Councillor) 
addressed the Committee.  
 
Comment 
 
Members of the Committee expressed concern about the inappropriateness of 
the development in the Green Belt by virtue of the size, scale and location of 
the engineering and processing operations and it was not considered that there 
were any other considerations that clearly outweighed the harm to the Green 
Belt. The Committee also considered that it had not been fully demonstrated 
that the proposed development would not have significant adverse impacts in 
respect of contamination, amenity, landscape, rights of way, noise, dust, air 
quality, ecology, or cumulatively from existing or future housing 
applications/permissions. 
 
Councillor S Ellis moved to reject the recommendation and put forward the 
proposal that the Council raise an objection to the principle of the development 
and amend its response to Nottinghamshire County Council as discussed and 
this was seconded by Councillor H Parekh and the vote was carried. 
 
DECISION 
 
RUSHCLIFFE BOROUGH COUNCIL RAISE AN OBJECTION TO 
NOTTINGHAMSHIRE COUNTY COUNCY AS TO THE PRINCIPLE OF 
DEVELOPMENT ON THE BASIS THAT THE PROPOSAL WOULD 
REPRESENT INAPPROPRIATE DEVELOPMENT IN THE GREEN BELT 
AND IT IS NOT CONSIDERED THAT THERE ARE ANY OTHER 

page 2



 

 

CONSIDERATIONS THAT CLEARLY OUTWEIGH THE HARM TO THE 
GREEN BELT WHICH WOULD AMOUNT TO VERY SPECIAL 
CIRCUMSTANCES.  
 
RUSHCLIFFE BOROUGH COUNCIL ALSO CONSIDER THAT IT HAS NOT 
BEEN FULLY DEMONSTRATED TO THE SATSFACTION OF RUSHCLIFFE 
BOROUGH COUNCIL THAT THE PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT WOULD 
NOT HAVE A SIGNIFICANT ADVERSE IMPACT IN RESPECT OF 
CONTAMINATION, AMENITY, LANDSCAPE, RIGHTS OF WAY, NOISE, 
DUST, AIR QUALITY, ECOLOGY, OR THE CUMULATIVE IMPACT WITH 
EXISTING AND FUTURE HOUSING APPLICATIONS/PERMISSIONS. 
 
IT IS ALSO RECOMMENDED THAT NOTTINGHAMSHIRE COUNTY 
COUNCIL OBTAIN FURTHER INFORMATION PRIOR TO DETERMINATION 
OF THE APPLICATION IN RESPECT OF THE POINTS AS SET OUT IN THE 
REPORT AND AS PROVIDED IN THE LATE REPRESENTATIONS AND 
UPDATE TO COMMITTEE.  
 
SHOULD NOTTINGHAMSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL CONSIDER THE 
APPLICATION TO BE ACCEPTABLE THEN RUSHCLIFFE BOROUGH 
COUNCIL RECOMMENDS CONDITIONS AS SET OUT IN THE REPORT 
AND AS PROVIDED IN THE LATE REPRESENTATIONS AND UPDATE TO 
COMMITTEE. 
 
Councillor R Walker rejoined the meeting. 
 

33 Planning Appeals 
 

 The Committee noted the Planning Appeal Decisions report which had been 
circulated with the agenda. 
 

 
 
 
The meeting closed at 8.05 pm. 

 
 

CHAIR 

page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
Planning Committee 
 
Thursday, 12 June 2025 
 
Planning Applications 

 

Report of the Director – Development and Economic Growth 
 
PLEASE NOTE: 

 
1. Slides relating to the application will be shown where appropriate. 

 
2. Plans illustrating the report are for identification only. 

 
3. Background Papers - the application file for each application is available for 

public inspection at the Rushcliffe Customer Contact Centre in accordance 
with the  Local Government Act 1972 and relevant planning 
legislation/Regulations.  Copies of the submitted application details are 
available on the   website http://planningon-line.rushcliffe.gov.uk/online- 
applications/. This report is available as part of the Planning Committee Agenda 
which can be viewed five working days before the meeting at 
https://democracy.rushcliffe.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeId=140  

 Once a decision has been taken on a planning application the decision notice 
is also displayed on the website. 

 
4. Reports to the Planning Committee take into account diversity and Crime and 

Disorder issues. Where such implications are material they are referred to in the 
reports, where they are balanced with other material planning considerations. 

 
5. With regard to S17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 the Police have 

advised they wish to be consulted on the following types of applications: major 
developments; those attracting significant numbers of the public e.g., public 
houses, takeaways etc.; ATM machines, new neighbourhood facilities including 
churches; major alterations to public buildings; significant areas of open 
space/landscaping or linear paths; form diversification to industrial uses in 
isolated locations. 

 
6. Where the Planning Committee have power to determine an application but the 

decision proposed would be contrary to the recommendation of the Director – 
Development and Economic Growth, the application may be referred to the 
Council for decision. 

7. The following notes appear on decision notices for full planning permissions: 
   “When carrying out building works you are advised to use door types and 
locks conforming to British Standards, together with windows that are 
performance tested (i.e. to BS 7950 for ground floor and easily accessible 
windows in homes). You are also advised to consider installing a burglar 
alarm, as this is the most effective way of protecting against burglary. 

page 5

Agenda Item 4

http://planningon-line.rushcliffe.gov.uk/online-applications/
http://planningon-line.rushcliffe.gov.uk/online-applications/
http://planningon-line.rushcliffe.gov.uk/online-applications/
https://democracy.rushcliffe.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeId=140


If you have not already made a Building Regulations application we would 
recommend that you check to see if one is required as soon as possible. Help 
and guidance can be obtained by ringing 0115 914 8459, or by looking at our 
web site at 

http://www.rushcliffe.gov.uk/planningandbuilding/buildingcontrol  

 
 
 
Application Address Page      

   
25/00073/TORDER 7 Manor Park, Ruddington  

 
7-12 

 To the Ruddington No.1 Tree Preservation Order 2025 
 

 

Ward Ruddington 
 

 

Recommendation Confirm the Ruddington No.1 Tree Preservation 2025  

   
Application Address  

   
24/00161/FUL  Land West of Bradmore Road and North of Wysall 

Road, Land West of Wysall, Wysall 
 
Construction, operation and subsequent 
decommissioning of a renewable energy park 
comprising ground mounted Solar PV with co-located 
battery energy storage system (BESS) at the point of 
connection, together with associated infrastructure, 
access, landscaping and cabling 

13-54 

   
Ward Bunny  
   
Recommendation Grant planning permission subject to conditions  

   

                                                                                                                                 

 

page 6

http://www.rushcliffe.gov.uk/planningandbuilding/buildingcontrol


Garden
House

Hunters Cottage

The Coach House

RUDDINGTON

Butlers Cottage

Manor Park

Tall Trees

7

Coppertop

9

South Manor

5

MANOR

8

PARK

6

Rushcliffe

Gulberg

Charnwood

20

34.1m

Shelter

Greenheath

The
Orchard

7a

102

114

T1

Drawing title

Project

Reference Rev.

Project officer

DrawnScale

Date

Checked

                   Rushcliffe Borough Council, Borough Development, Rushcliffe Arena, Rugby Road, West Bridgford, Nottingham, NG2 7YG
This map is reproduced based upon Ordnance Survey material with the permission of Ordnance Survey on behalf of the controller of Her Majesty's Stationary Office
(c) Crown Copyright. Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings. Rushcliffe Borough Council 100019419

Rushcliffe Arena

NG2 7YG

Tel. 0115 981 9911
Fax. 0115 914 8452

West Bridgford
Rugby Road

Nottingham

Property Services
Rushcliffe Borough Council

Rushcliffe
Borough Council

Ruddington No.1 Tree Preservation Order
2025

7 Manor Park, Ruddington, Nottingham

Nov 2024

1:1000

665.11

TP

TP

page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

25/00073/TORDER 
  

Objector Mr and Mrs Ahlawat and Mrs Sian Hacker  

  

Location 7 Manor Park, Ruddington.  

 
  

Objection  To the Ruddington No.1 Tree Preservation Order 2025 

 
  

Ward Ruddington 

 

THE SITE AND SURROUNDINGS 
 
1. The tree is located in the front garden of 7 Manor Park, a characterful large 

semi-detached Victorian property located in Ruddington conservation area. 
The tree is growing in close proximity to the adjacent property, 7A Manor Park, 
which was constructed in the late 1970’s. Manor Park has a distinct character 
with crushed stone pavements, stone boundary walls, individually designed 
large properties and a number of large mature trees. The tree in question is a 
Lime tree, 
[...]
his can be managed through 
appropriate inspections and routine maintenance. The removal of deadwood 
is an exemption that applies to both conservation areas and TPO’s, meaning 
it can be removed at any time without the need to seek the Council’s 
permission.  

 
10. The TPO was made due to the distinct character of the area and it was 

considered that felling should be a last resort. It is considered that arboricultural 
advice should be taken to justify work and consider if pruning could allow the 

page 10



 

 

retention of the tree. Officers did not believe the level of branch loss indicated 
a tree in terminal decline and that it did not warrant felling. When considering 
the conservation area tree notice, Officers either had to make a TPO to protect 
the tree or simply allow its removal without the ability to condition a 
replacement.  

 
11. It is clear that the tree causes concern to both the tree owner and their 

neighbours due to its size and close proximity to the house. In light of this it 
would be considered reasonable at the very least to allow some form of pruning 
to the tree to reduce its canopy size and the risk of failure. Limes are a type of 
tree that can tolerate larger scale reductions and are quick to regenerate, 
although such work may then need to be repeated on a cyclical basis every 
few years, such work is often found on the street trees managed by 
Nottinghamshire County Council in West Bridgford.  A TPO allows applications 
to be made to both prune and remove trees, they also have the added 
advantage over a conservation area tree notice in that conditions can be used 
to secure appropriate replacement planting which would be important to help 
secure the long-term character of the area.  
 

12. The TPO was made after the 6-week conservation area tree notice, whilst the 
Council aims to make a decision within 6 weeks a TPO can be made at any 
time.  
 

13. If the Tree Preservation Order is confirmed the owner will remain responsible 
for taking reasonable care to maintain it, the liability for the tree does not pass 
to the Council.  However, there are certain circumstances where the Council 
could be liable to pay compensation for loss, or damage suffered as a result of 
either refusing consent or imposing conditions following a TPO application to 
work on a protected tree. In such circumstances the authority’s liability is 
limited. No claim can be made before an application for consent to undertake 
work on a protected tree and a claim would need to be made within 12 months 
of the authority’s decision or an appeal decision. No claim is payable in relation 
to any item that was not reasonably foreseeable within the documentation 
submitted as part of an application. Finally, no compensation is due to a person 
who failed to take reasonable steps to avert or mitigate loss or damage which 
was reasonably foreseeable, for example by not removing deadwood. In short 
this means tree owners still need to take responsibility for trees, applications 
need to specify the risk and this needs to be readily foreseeable rather than 
being a far off or general concern.  

 
14. The committee needs to decide whether or not the TPO should be confirmed 

and made permanent, this would result in the owners needing to make 
applications to prune or fell the tree and would allow conditions to be imposed 
to plant a replacement if removal was granted. If the committee decide that it 
would not be appropriate to confirm the TPO then the most appropriate course 
of action would be to revoke the TPO to enable the owners to work on the tree 
at the earliest opportunity.  

 

RECOMMENDATION  
 

It is RECOMMENDED that the Ruddington No.1 Tree Preservation 2025 is confirmed.  
 
 

 

page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



This map is reproduced from Ordnance Survey material with
the permission of Ordnance Survey on behalf of the Controller
of Her Majesty’s Stationary Office © Crown Copyright.
Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and
may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.
Rushcliffe Borough Council - 100019419

Application Number:24/00161/FUL
Land West of Bradmore Road &
North of Wysall Road Land West Of Wysall, 
Wysall

4 scale 1:2000
page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



 

24/00161/FUL 
  

Applicant Exagen Development Ltd 

  

Location Land West of Bradmore Road and North of Wysall Road, Land West 
of Wysall, Wysall  

 
  

Proposal Construction, operation and subsequent decommissioning of a 
renewable energy park comprising ground mounted Solar PV with co-
located battery energy storage system (BESS) at the point of 
connection, together with associated infrastructure, access, 
landscaping and cabling 

 

  

Ward Bunny 

 
THE SITE AND SURROUNDINGS 
 
Details of the application can be found here. 
 
1. The application site relates to two parcels of land currently in agricultural use to 

the west of the village of Wysall measuring approximately 100.96ha in total. 
 
2. The Northern Parcel, measuring approximately 65 hectares (ha) is bound to the 

north by a linear woodland, known as Old Wood. Meanwhile, the Southern 
Parcel, measuring approximately 33 hectares (ha), extends northwards from 
Wysall Road. The Southern Parcel is situated approximately 325m south of the 
Northern Parcel and the two are separated by a series of small agricultural fields. 

 
3. The site and surrounding landscape are undulating in nature and form part of 

the elevated Nottinghamshire Wolds landscape character.  
 

4. The Midshires way footpath (Wysall Footpath FP3 and Costock FP7) runs 
through the northern parcel of the application site.  

 
5. There are various agricultural holdings with associated dwellings around the 

periphery of the application site to the south of Wysall Road and on Bradmore 
Road to the east. The next closest residential properties are concentrated within 
the settlements of Wysall and Costock located c. 
[...]
nt review are largely aligned in terms of 
the initial impact from the proposed development being major adverse. Officers 
are of the view that the review by Wyn Williams is a more accurate reflection of 
the overall impact on landscape character in the longer term. It is acknowledged 
and agreed that the landscape mitigation would reduce the visual impact of the 
proposed development and this would continue to reduce as the planting 
becomes more established and higher, however, it is also acknowledged that 
this planting would not be in keeping with existing field patterns and therefore 
not wholly positive, as put forward by the LVIA.  
 

83. In this regard, there is an identified conflict with the aims of Policy 16 b) and 
Policy 22 of LPP2, in that the proposed development would result in harm to the 
landscape character from a visual and cumulative impact from the adjacent 
approved solar farm development.  
 

Residential Amenity 
 

84. In terms of the impact on the amenity of nearby properties and impact on health 
Policy 10 (Design and Enhancing Local Identity) of the LPP1 states that 
development will be assessed in terms of its treatment of the impact on the 
amenity of nearby residents.  
 

85. Policy 1 (Development Requirements) of the LPP2 states that permission for 
new development will be granted where “there is no significant adverse effect 
upon the amenity, particularly residential amenity and adjoining properties or the 
surrounding area, by reason of the type and levels of activity on the site, or traffic 
generated”. 
 

86. Policy 39 (Health Impacts of Development) of the LPP2 states that "the potential 
for achieving positive health outcomes will be taken into account when 
considering development proposals. Where any significant adverse impacts are 
identified, the applicant will be expected to demonstrate how these will be 
addressed and mitigated”. 
 

87. Policy 40 (Pollution and Land Contamination) of the LPP2 states that 
"permission
[...]
ll equipment 
notifications, please see: https://www.caa.co.uk/Commercial-industry/Airspace/Event-
andobstacle-notification/Crane-notification/ -Due to the location of the proposals 
underneath the approach path for Runway 27 care should be taken to ensure dust and 
smoke emissions are prevented from transiting into the flight path.  
 
The proposals include 3 instances of access roads crossing ordinary watercourses, 
including the Kingston Brook. The permanent structures and the associated temporary 
works may require consent under Section 23 of the Land Drainage Act 1991. It is 
recommended that the applicant engages early with Nottinghamshire County Council 
as the Lead Local Flood Authority with details of their proposals. 
 
Severn Trent Water advises that although our statutory sewer records do not show 
any public sewers within the area you have specified, there may be sewers that have 
been recently adopted under, The Transfer of Sewer Regulations 2011. Public sewers 
have statutory protection and may not be built close to, directly over or be diverted 
without consent and you are advised to contact Severn Trent Water to discuss your 
proposals. Severn Trent will seek to assist you obtaining a solution which protects both 
the public sewer and the building. 
 
This application relates to: Construction, operation and subsequent decommissioning 
of a renewable energy park comprising ground mounted Solar PV with co-located 
battery energy storage system (BESS) at the point of connection, together with 
associated infrastructure, access, landscaping and cabling. We note the references to 
security in the Design and Access Statement, “Permeable access tracks and vehicle 
parking within fenced and gated compounds. Fencing around the solar farm will 
comprise 2.5m high deer fencing (wooden post and wire mesh appearance) whilst 
fencing around the BESS and POC compounds would comprise painted (dark green 
or other colour specified by the Council) palisade fence to a
[...]


 
08/05/2025 

 
24/02056/ADV 

 
Kings Service 
Station, 
Grantham Road, 
Bingham 

 
Erection of a small format 
Advertising Display 

 
Dismissed 

 
Delegated 

 
APP/P3040/Z/25/3362627 

 
09/05/2025 

 
24/01473/FUL 

 
250 Melton Road 
Edwalton 

 
Alterations and extension 
to existing garage to 
provide studio at first floor 
with 2 dormers to front. 

 
Allowed 

 
Delegated 

 
APP/P3040/D/25/3360397 

 
12/05/2025 

 
24/00245/CLUEXD 

 
Trudos, Trent 
Side, Barton In 
Fabis 

 
Application for certificate 
of existing lawfulness in 
respect of the former 
caravan and ancillary 
building have been in 
continuous residential use 
for at least four years and 
Trudos has been 
continuously used for 
residential purposes for a 
period exceeding ten years. 

 
Dismissed 

 
Delegated  

 
APP/P3040/X/24/3352096 

 
12/05/2025 

page 55

A
genda Item

 5



Planning Appeals – May 2025 
 

 
24/00188/BUILD 

 
Christmas 
Cottage, 
Flawforth Lane 
Ruddington 

 
Construction Of A 
Replacement Dwelling 

 
Dismissed 

 
Appeal against an 
Enforcement Notice 

 
APP/P3040/X/24/3356371 
APP/P3040/X/24/3356372 
 

 
12/05/2025 

 
24/00991/CLUPRD 

 
4 Castle Hill, East 
Leake 

 
Dismantling of two sheds 
for replacement summer 
house 

 
Allowed  

 
Delegated  

 
APP/P3040/X/24/3351582 

 
12/05/2025 

 
23/02275/FUL 

 
Haulage 
Contractors At 
Garage And 
Premises,  
Bridegate Lane, 
Hickling Pastures 
 

 
Erection of 9 new dwellings 
and extension of existing 
bungalow and associated 
landscaping and highway 
works. 

 
Dismissed 

 
Delegated  

 
APP/P3040/W/24/3351023 

 
23/05/2025 

 

page 56


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting held on 15 May 2025
	4 Planning Applications
	25.00073.TORDER - 7 Manor Park, Ruddington
	Sheets and Views
	Layout1


	25.00073.TORDER - 7 Manor Park - Ruddington
	24.00161.FUL - Land West of Bradmore Road and North of Wysall Road, Land West of Wysall
	24.00161.FUL - Land West of Bradmore Road & North of Wysall Road

	5 Planni

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 

 
MINUTES 

OF THE MEETING OF THE 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 

THURSDAY, 12 JUNE 2025 
Held at 6.00 pm in the Council Chamber, Rushcliffe Arena, Rugby Road, West 

Bridgford 
and live streamed on Rushcliffe Borough Council’s YouTube channel 

 
PRESENT: 

 Councillors R Walker (Chair), A Edyvean (Vice-Chair), T Birch, A Brown, 
S Calvert, J Chaplain, S Ellis, S Mallender, D Mason, C Thomas and T Wells 

 
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 A Cullen Planning Manager - Development 
 T Pettit Landscape Officer 
 G Elliott Senior Planning Officer 
 R Clack Borough Solicitor 
 E Richardson Democratic Services Officer 
 
 

 
1 Declarations of Interest 

 
 Councillor A Edyvean declared a non-pecuniary interest as Ward Councillor for 

application 24/00161/FUL and would remove himself from the debate and not 
vote for this item. 
 
Councillor T Wells declared a non-pecuniary interest having submitted an 
objection for application 24/00161/FUL and would remove himself from the 
debate and not vote for this item. 
 
Councillor T Brich declared a personal interest for application 24/00161/FUL in 
being related to a member of the Wysall & Thorpe in the Glebe Parish Council 
who had been consulted on and submitted an objection to the application. He 
confirmed that he had not discussed the application with the family member 
and had not been influenced in the way in which he approached his decision 
making and that he approached the application with an open mind. 
 
Councillors S Mallender and A Brown arrived after the start of the presentation 
for application 25/00073/TORDER and did not take part in the debate and did 
not vote for this item. 
 

2 Minutes of the Meeting held on 15 May 2025 
 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 15 May 2025 were agreed as a true record 
and were signed by the Chair. 
 
 
 



 

 

3 Planning Applications 
 

 The Committee considered the written report of the Director – Development 
and Economic Growth relating to the following applications, which had been 
circulated previously. 
 
36.1 25/00073/TORDER - To the Ruddington No.1 Tree Preservation 

Order 2025 -7 Manor Park, Ruddington  
 
Updates 
 
In accordance with the Council’s Public Speaking Protocol for Planning 
Committee, Mr V Ahlawat (Objector) addressed the Committee. 
 
DECISION 
 
THE RUDDINGTON NO.1 TREE PRESERVATION ORDER 2025 BE 
CONFIRMED FOR THE SPECIFIED REASONS SET OUT IN THE REPORT 
PUBLISHED WITH THE AGENDA 
 
Councillors A Edyvean and T Wells removed themselves from the Committee 
and did not contribute to the discussion nor vote on the following application. 
 
36.2 24/00161/FUL - Construction, operation and subsequent 

decommissioning of a renewable energy park comprising ground 
mounted Solar PV with co-located battery energy storage system 
(BESS) at the point of connection, together with associated 
infrastructure, access, landscaping and cabling - Land West of 
Bradmore Road and North of Wysall Road, Land West of Wysall, 
Wysall 

 
Updates 
 
Additional representations were received after the agenda was published and 
this was circulated to the Committee before the meeting. 
 
In accordance with the Council’s Public Speaking Protocol for Planning 
Committee, Mr A Mott (Applicant), Mr N Hartley (Objector) and Councillor A 
Edyvean (Ward Councillor) addressed the Committee. 
 
The Committee adjourned at 8:06pm and reconvened at 8:13pm. 
 
The Chair confirmed with Members of the Committee that they had not 
discussed the application during the break. 
 
Comment 
 
Members of the Committee expressed concern about the cumulative impact 
from the proposed application on the landscaping and visual amenity of the 
area and the impact on the public right of way and thought that it would create 
an enclosed industrial corridor and would result in an industrialisation of the 
area. Members of the Committee also expressed concern about the impact on 



 

 

heritage and noted in particular the impact on the twelfth century church and 
said that the application would change the character of the area. The 
Committee also noted the potential fire safety risk from the battery storage 
which could result in contamination and which could require specific fire 
mitigation measures. The Committee also noted the impact caused by the 
application upon protected species including Skylarks, would not be 
outweighed by the benefits of the application.  
 
Councillor A Brown moved to reject the recommendation and refuse the 
application and this was seconded by Councillor T Birch and the vote was 
carried. 
 
Members of the Committee delegated wording of the reasons for refusal to 
Officers. 
 
DECISION 
 
PLANNING PERMISSION BE REFUSED FOR REASONS THE DETAILS OF 
WHICH ARE DELEGATED TO THE DIRECTOR - DEVELOPMENT AND 
ECONOMIC GROWTH 
 
Councillors A Edyvean and T Wells rejoined the meeting. 
 

4 Planning Appeals 
 

 The Planning Manager – Development confirmed to members of the 
Committee that the first appeal was subject to a Costs Decision which had 
been dismissed by the Planning Inspectorate. 
 
The Committee noted the Planning Appeal Decisions report which had been 
circulated with the agenda. 
 

 
 
 
The meeting closed at 8.25 pm. 

 
 

CHAIR 


